SEC. 2. Any person or persons who shall violate or neglect the provisions of section one (1) of this act shall be liable for all damages that may be caused in consequence of the trespass of such animal or animals.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1891.

CHAPTER 392.

[S. F. No. 570.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FIVE (5) OF CHAPTER SIXTY-NINE (69), TITLE "A," OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885) OF THE STATE OF MINNE-SOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section five (5) of Chapter sixty-nine (69), Title "A," of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) of the state of Minnesota be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 5. That said bridge when built by said town of Houston, Houston county, Minnesota, under the direction of the board of supervisors of said town and approved by said board of supervisors, they shall make a certified report of the same to the state auditor, showing the cost thereof, and upon the receipt of such report, properly certified, the state auditor shall issue a warrant on the state treasurer in favor of the treasurer of said township of Houston, for the sum of one hundred and thirty-six dollars and thirty-three and one-half cents (\$136.331).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 393.

[H. F. No. 959.]

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FOUR (384) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), BEING AN ACT TO GIVE JUSTICES OF THE PEACE IN AITKIN COUNTY JURISDICTION OVER THE COUNTY OF ITASCA IN THIS STATE.

Be it exacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That Chapter three hundred and eighty-four (384) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eightynine (1889) be and the same is hereby repealed.